Studies about deprivation estimates functions for water (Pérez-Rodríguez & Holguín-Veras, 2016; Holguín-
Veras et al., 2016). An analysis to establish an exact penalty value could not be made, but an order of magnitude
assessment for a possible deprivation was possible using these water-related functions. Two situations were
analyzed: (1) considering the water deprivation function proposed by Pérez-Rodríguez & Holguín-Veras (2016);
and (2) changing the functions proposed by Holguín-Veras et al. (2016) and the number of days of water
deprivation (5 days) considered by Holguín-Veras et al. (2013). In both cases, food consumption of 550g per
person/day (World Food Programme, 2011) and 14 days the survival time without food (LaMont-Gregory et al.,
1995) were also considered. Considering the two situations, the minor order of magnitude obtained was
according to the adjusted Holguín-Veras et al. (2016) functions, and it was 5 x 103 USD/t, showing that, if the
deprivation costs are considered, the situation with a penalty above 136 USD/t (Table 8) is applicable, and the

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis of local purchases.

Instance Total Cost (USD x 106) Total Supply (t) Total Stock (t) Unmet demand FDPs (t)

Original local supply limit 483.57 887,115 185,120 308,317

50% reduction 486.93 882,115 190,120 306,438

100% increase 481.06 962,160 110,075 308,317
Unmet demand at Hubs are zero.

Table 7. Unmet demand according to scenarios and fractions of demand served.

Scenario Probability Demand (t) Unmet demand (t) Demand served

1 20% 970.35 100.00%

2 10% 970.35 100.00%

3 5% 776.42 100.00%

4 10% 970.35 100.00%

5 5% 920.00 100.00%

6 12% 1,164.42 92.18 92.08%

7 6% 1,164.42 92.18 92.08%

8 3% 931.70 100.00%

9 6% 1,164.42 92.18 92.08%

10 3% 1,104.00 31.76 97.12%

11 8% 776.28 100.00%

12 4% 776.28 100.00%

13 2% 621.13 100.00%

14 4% 776.28 100.00%

15 2% 736.00 100.00%

Fraction of demand served 98.01%

Table 8. Solution sensitivity to changes in the penalty for unmet commodities demand (t).

Penalty (USD/t)
Hubs FDPs

Unmet demand Scenarios Unmet demand Scenarios

5 1,255,950 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 1,027,352 1-15

10 1,255,950 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 828,609 1-15

20 857,613 6, 7, 9, 10 606,111 1-2, 4-10

25 543,836 6, 7, 9, 10 368,740 6, 7, 9, 10

30 231,316 6, 7, 9 319,850 6, 7, 9, 10

31 308,317 6, 7, 9, 10

100 308,317 6, 7, 9, 10

136

145

Production, 31, e20210070, 2021 | DOI: 10.1590/0103-6513.20210070 11/13

model results present no unmet demand. Table 8 shows a sensitivity analysis exploring the impact of penalty
costs on unmet beneficiary demand. We assume a penalty cost of USD 100/t, the highest cost in which the
scenarios still present some unmet demand in FDPs. Hence, we report conservative results of our model since
we maintain the service level to beneficiaries while addressing the available uncertainty. The penalty costs of
USD 136/t, allows us to avoid any unmet demand.

6. Conclusions and future research

We analyzed the food aid supply and distribution planning of the WFP operations in Ethiopia through a